

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE ENRON CORPORATION)	On Petition for Leave to Appeal
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE &)	from the Southern District of
“ERISA” LITIGATION)	Texas
)	
)	MDL No. 1446
)	Civil Action No. H-01-3624
)	Hon. Melinda Harmon
)	<i>Judge Presiding</i>
)	

**BRIEF OF THE BOND MARKET ASSOCIATION, THE CLEARING
HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C., AND THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONS
OF CERTAIN DEFENDANTS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23(F)
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT'S CLASS
CERTIFICATION ORDER**

David Siegel
Laura W. Brill
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 277-1010

*Counsel for the Bond Market
Association, The Clearing House
Association LLC and the Securities
Industry Association*

July 26, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The District Court's Class Certification Order Conflicts With The Language Of Section 10(b), The Supreme Court's Decision In <i>Central Bank</i> And Decisions Of Other Federal Courts	4
B. This Court Should Resolve The Issues Raised By The Petitions Now And Provide Needed Clarity To The Law In This Circuit	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	3
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	passim
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	5
<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)	2, 6
<i>In re Dynegey</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	2, 6
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22025050 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2003)	3
<i>In re Parmalat</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>SEC v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , _ F.3d _, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 16556 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	4
Rule 10b-5	1, 2, 4
Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	passim
